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establish the Chahamana s and their agnikula peers as different from, and 
superior to, other kshatriya groups. 14 These various lineages that would later 
be regarded as Rajputj ostled for power in North India between 1000 and 1200, 
in the vacuum left by the decline of the Imperial Pratiharas. 

The most persistent competitors for territory coveted by the Chahamanas 
were the powerful Chalukya kings of Gujarat. 15 The rivalry became fiercer 
during the twelfth century , particularly after the capture of Nagaur by Jaya
simha Siddharaja of Gujarat in 1137; his successor, Kumarapala (r. ea. 
1143-72 ), was also a strong ruler. 16 Several Chahamana-C halukya intermar
riages occurred in this era, as pa.it of peace settlements no doubt; as a result, 
Someshvara, our hero Prithviraj ill 's fatlher, was born of a Chalukya princess, 
and both he and Prithviraj spent much of their early lives in Gujarat. 

The kings from the no1thwest with whom the Chahamana s also contended 
for power were "as powerful as the wind ," in the words of Prthvfraja V(jaya. 
Among them, "the Lord of Horse had true courage to boot, and so surpassed 
all others." This is an early occun·ence of the title Lord of the Horses (here, 
Hayapati), referring to a ruler who not only had co1nmand over an ample 
supply of horses but also a large force of horse-1iding fighters.17 In Indic 
language texts, it typically referred to a king of Turki c or Central Asian 
background, whose men were especially skilled in cavalry warfare and had 
high-caliber mounts, when compared to the armies of Indian kingdo ms.18 Here 
it most probably refers to the Ghaznavid dynasty, which reached its zenith 
under Mahmud (r. 998- 1030), whose armies campaigned over a large area 
extending from western Persia well into India. Their Indian possessions 
became even more in1portant after the Ghaznavids lost western Khurasan to 
the Seljuq Turks in the 1040s and were forced to retreat to Lahore and the 
Punjab .19 This last remnant of Mahmud of Ghazni's empire was seized in 
1186 by Shihab al-Din Muhammad of Ghur . Hence, despite his greatness, 

14 Alf Hiltebe itel. Rethinkin g India 's Oral and Classical Epics (Chicago: University of Ch icago 
Press, 1999), p. 455 . 

15 Although historians often call this dynasty the Chaulukyas , to differentiate them from the 
ChaJukyas of the western Deccan, I use Chalukya here because it is close r to the term used in 
Prrhv'iriij Riiso: cii.luka or cii.lukka (e.g. verses 19.26-28 & 19.24 in Chand Bardru, Prthvfriij 
Rciso, ed. Kavirav Mohansimha [Udaipur: Sahitya Sans than , Raja sthan Vishvavidyapith , 
1954]). This edition of the Riiso is hencefort h referred to as Mohan simha Riiso. 

16 D. Shanna , Early Chauhan Dynasties, pp. 52-6 1, 64. 
17 Cynthia Talbot, "In scribing the Other, Inscribing the Self: Hindu -Muslim Ident ities in Pre

ColoniaJ India," Comparati ve Studies in Society and History 37, no. 4 [1995]: 708- 10. 
18 For a discussion of the Turki sh edge in cavalry warfare as compared to the Indian use of war

elephants, see Andre Wink, AL-Hind, the Making of the lndo- lslamic World, vol. 2, The Slave 
Kings and the Islamic Conq uest, llth -13th Centuries (Leiden: Brill , 1997), pp. 79- 110. 

19 Clifford Edmund Boswo1th , The Later Ghaznavids: Sp lendour and Decay (New York: Colum
bia University Press, 1977) , pp. 8- 9. 
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Prth vz raja Vijaya tells us that the Lord of Hor ses "had been robbed of rule in 
Ghazni " by the evil Gori, Shihab al-Din of Ghur. 

The contrast drawn between the Ghaznavids and the Ghurids in the quoted 
passage is instructive: while the Lord of Horses was a powerful and coura
geous neighbor, the Gori (Ghuri, Ghauri) was an evil eater of foul foods and an 
enemy of cows . In this age of constant competition for tribute and territory , the 
Chahamanas had engaged in intermitt ent battle with the Ghaznavids for 
generation s, ju st as they had with "Rajput " warriors to the east and south of 
their kingdom .20 The Ghaznavid s were clearly a familiar presence in the 
northern and western regions of the subcontinent, wherea s the Ghurid s were 
a destructi ve force that had only recently emerged on the gee-political horizon 
of the Chahamanas. 

Ghur was a mountainou s area in central Afghani stan whose people were 
not Turks like the Ghaznavids, but mo st probabl y of Tajik or Per sian origin~ 
the remotene ss of their region meant that they were latecomers to Islam, 
however , beginning the process of conversion only in the eleventh century . 
In 1173, Ghazni was taken over by the Ghurid leader Ghiyath al-Din, who 
concentrated his energie s on conquering territorie s to the west, while his 
brother Shihab al-Din (known as Mu'i zz al-Din in Persian texts) focu sed 
instead on expansion into the Indian subcontinent. Initially , Shihab al-Din 
took a more southerly rout e, beginnin g with the captur e of MuJtan in 1175, 
follow ed by an expedition into north ern Gujarat in 1178 that ended with 
defeat at the hands of the Chalukya s. Soon thereafter, the Ghurid s began 
pressing against the Ghaznavids in the Punjab , culminatin g in the seizure of 
Lahore in 1186. Shihab al-Din' s armie s, which includ ed many Turki sh war
riors, went on to seize the fort of Tabarhind in modern Haryana . The fort was 
retaken by Chahamana troops and a defeat inflicted on the Ghurid s in the first 
battle of Tarain in 1191.21 

Thi s first battle of Tarain is surely the military triumph comn1emorated in 
Prth vi:raja Vijaya, or "Prithviraj' s Victory." The existing text is incomplete 
and end s well before the victorious battle with which it would have originally 
culminated , so we cannot be absolutely certain who the king 's opponent was 
on this occasion . Given the denigration of Shihab al-Din and his men, how 
ever , it is almost certain that the poem celebrated his defeat in a conflict with 
P1ithviraj. We learn from Persian chronicle s compo sed some decades later 
(and discussed shortly ) that Prith viraj' s army trounced Shihab al-Din and the 

20 Judging from the list of accompli shm ents attribut ed to Pritb viraj ' s predecessors in Prthvfriija 
Vija ya, the Cbahamana s bad major co nflicts with the Gb aznavids in 1079, in 1118 , and again in 
1133 , when Lheir capital Ajmer ilself was threa lened (Jayanak a, Prth vfrtija Vijaya 5. 70, 5. 113, 
6.1-20; D. Shanna , Early Chauhan Dynasties , pp. 41, 45, 49). 

2 1 Peter Jack son, The Delhi Sultanate: A Political and Militar y Histo,y (Cambridg e: Camblidge 
University Press, 1999 ), pp . 5- 10; Wink , Al -Hind, pp. 135-45. 
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Ghurid s in L L9 L at the site of Tarain. They fought again at the sam.e place the 
following year, but in this seco nd battle Shihab al-Din was successf ul rather 
than Prithviraj. Henc e, Prth vfriija Vijaya mu st have been written in the short 
inter val of time betwee n the two encount ers at Tarain. 22 

Seeing Prithviraj through contemporary sources 

In the last few pages I have repeatedly referre d to Prth vfriija Vijaya, the only 
surviving literary text from the king's re ign.23 Much of what we know about 
Prith viraj 's predecess ors comes fro1n Prth vfriija Vijaya, whose more detailed 
genea logy agrees quit e closely with the genealogies con tained in Chahama na 
insciiptions. 24 Amon g the deeds narrat ed are the foundin g of Ajmer and the 
construction of variou s temples and tanks there. The text rep eatedly situates 
the royal family in Ajmer and prai ses the city's beauty, as well as nearby 
Pu shkar ' s holiness. 

While hi storian s have resorted to Prth vfraja Vijaya for detail s not avail
able elsew here, they have prefe rred to rely on inscripti ons whenever possi ble 
in reco nstructin g the history of Prith viraj ' s era. Thi s has been the typical 
pr actice since the early ninet eenth centur y, partl y beca use inscript ions are 
1nore often dated than texts. Stone inscription s ha ve anot her advantage, in 
that they are gene rally found where they were originally pla ced and thereby 
make it po ssible to map a dynasty ' s sph ere of influen ce or a cultur al pra c
tice's geog raphi c ex tent. The Delhi Siw alik Pill ar Inscripti on is a case in 
point , for it is one of the reaso ns that hi storia ns consider Prith viraj 's unc le 
Vigraharaja IV to be the grea test of the Chahamana king s. Also know n in the 
vernacular as Visaldev , he rul ed from ea. 1152 to 1164 or 1167 CE, havin g 
been victoriou s in battl e all the way from the Vindhya mountain s in the south 
to the Himal ayas in the north, accor din g to his inscrip tion . Thi s boa stfu l 
claim is not as mu ch of an exagge ration as it might first see m, for the 
Ashokan pillar on which the inscription is recorded was once situated about 
400 miles away from Ajmer in the Himalay an foothills. 25 Thi s confirm s that 

22 Adding to the likelihood that Prth vfriija Vijaya was composed during the king 's Jjfetime is the 
fact that it is quoted in a lext dating from approximate ly 1200 (Har Bilas Sarda , Prithviraja 
Vijaya: The Grear Epic Poem on Prirhviraja, the Last Chauhan Emperor of India [Ajmer: 
Vedic Yantralay a, 1935], p. 5). 

23 For summaries of Lhe text, see Sarda, Prithviraja Vijaya , pp. 6- 25; and Chandra Prabha, 
"PrthvTrajavijaya," in Hiswri cal Mahaka vyas in Sanskrit (Delhi: Shri Bharat Bharati, 1976), 
pp. 148-58 . 

24 James Morison, "Some Account of the Genealogi es in the Pfithviraja-Vijaya, " Vienna Oriental 
Journal 7 (1893): 188- 92. 

25 F. Kielhom , ''De lhi Siwalik Pillar Inscription s of Visaladeva: The Vikrarna Year 1220," Indian 
Antiqua ry 20 (1890): 216, 219. This Ashokan pillar from Topra was relocate d by Firuz Shah 
Tughluq in the late fou1teenlh century to Delhi, where it sti11 stands. 
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the Chahamana s did extend their control as far north as the Himalaya , even 
if it was ju st for a sho11 span of time. 

Vigraharaja is also said to have captured both Delhi and Hansi , a strong fort 
on the plain between the Sutlej and Y amuna rivers, in an inscription issued by 
Prithviraj' s father in 1170 CE; another Chahamana inscription from 1168 is 
found at Hansi itself, corroborating that this fort was truly once in Chahamana 
hand s.26 It is likely , therefore , that Vigraharaja 's sovereignty was acknow
ledged over much of Haryana and the Delhi territory , as well as a large expan se 
of Rajasthan . In addition to his military successes, Vigraharaja is known for his 
patronage of the arts. He was most probably responsible for the construction 
of the buildin g in Ajmer that was later transformed into the Adhai-din-ka
jhompra mosque , where the play about him titled Lalita Vigraharaja was 
inscribed.27 Prithviraj ascended to the Ajmer throne soon after the Chahama
nas reached the apex of their power under Vigraharaja IV and may have 
controlled an equa1ly large territory . He had become king by 1178 CE, when 
he is cited as the ruler in an epigraph, although be appears to have still been a 
minor. 2s 

Unfortunat ely, inscription s from Prithvir aj 's reign are relatively short in 
length, few in number , and were not issued by the king him self. Only seven 
inscription s both mention Prithviraj and provid e a date that can be assigned to 
this specific Chahamana ruler , rather than one of the two earlier Prithvirajs. 29 

These records were found in five location s, ranging from the vicinity of Ajmer 
to sites in Mewar and western Marwar. The 1nost useful inscription s for 
historical purpo ses were found outside Raja sthan , in Madanpur village on 

26 Aks haya Keerty Vyas , "Bijholi Rock Inscription of Chahamana Some svara: V.S. 1226," 
Epigraphia lndica 26 (1940--41): 95 , 105 ; D. R. Bhandark ar, "Han si Ston e Inscription of 
Pr itbviraja [Vikram] Samvat 1224," Indian Antiqua1)1 41 (1912): 17- 19. 

27 Anot her Sanskrit play - compo sed by the king rather than a court poet - is also recor ded on the 
walls of that structur e. For a description of both work s, see F. Kielhorn , "Sa nskrit Pl ays, Partl y 
Preserved as Inscription s at Ajmere," Indian Antiqua, y 20 (189 1): 203. 

28 Dasharatha Sharma believe that Prithviraj was born in 1166/67 CE (Early Chauhan Dynasties, 
p. 80), whi le Somani suggests a wider window of time from 1162 to l 168 (Prithviraj Chauhan 
and His Times, p. 28). 

29 In chronological order, lhey are: D. C. Sircar , '"Th e Baria lnscription of the Time of Prith viraja 
III, V.S . 1234 " (Epigraphia Indica 32 [1957 - 58]: 299 -3 04 ); the Phalod hi Inscriptio n of v. 
s. 1236 (L . P. Tessit01i, " A Progr ess Report on the Preliminary Work done during the year 
1915," Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal n.s. 12 [1916 ]: 85-93); three inscription s from 
Madanpur, one dated v.s. 1239 (Alexander Cu nningham , Report o_f Tours i11 Bund elkhand and 
Malwa in 1874-75 & 1876-77 [Varana si: Indologi cal Book Hou se, 1966], pp . 98- 100; and 
Alexan der Cunning ham , Reports of a Tour in Bund elkhand and Rewa in 1883-.84; and of a 
Tour in Rewa, Bund elklzand, Malwa, and Gwalior , in 1884-85 [Varanasi: Indol ogic al Book 
Hou se, 1969], pp. 171- 5); the Udaipu r Victoria Hall Museum Inscription dated v.s. 1244 
(Archaeological Sur vey of India, Western Circle, Progress Report, 1906 , p. 62); and the 
Visalpur Inscriptio n of v.s. 1244 (A. C. L . Carlleyle , Report of a Tour in Eastern Rajputana 
in 1871- 72 and 1872-7 3 [Varana si: lndologi .cal Book House, 1966] , pp. 154-6). 
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the border of Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh states. Madanpur is not far 
fro1n Mahoba or Khajuraho , two places associated with the Chand ella dynasty, 
and its three short inscription s 1nention the defeat of Chandella king Paramardi 
by Chahamana Prithviraja in 1182/83. 30 This war between Paramardi and 
Prithviraj was immortali zed in the oral tradition s of the Gangetic plain in the 
fonn of the Alba epic, whose main heroes are warrior -subordin ates of the 
Chandella ruler. Despite its literary fame, Prith viraj' s success over the Chan
dellas was ephemeral and did not lead to any annexat ion of territory in the 
Bundelkhand region. 

Scholar s have therefore had to turn to literature to fill in the picture of 
Prithviraj' s career. He is referred to tangentially in Kharataragacc ha-pat(aval i, 
a Sanskrit text containing biographie s of the Kharatara lineage of Jain monk s. It 
devote s considerable attention to a debate between two Jain leaders conducted 
in 1182 CE , which took place at Prithviraj 's temporary encampment at Narain. 
Upon his return to the capital , Ajmer , Prithviraj issued a jaya -patra or certifi
cate of victory to the winner Jinapati Suri, who was welcomed to Ajmer with a 
lavish celebration paid for by a Jain merchant .31 While Kharataragaccha
pat{avali as a whole was not completed until 1336, the portion dealing with 
the late twelfth and early thirteenth centuries was written down ea. 1250. 32 

Histo1ians view this text as reliable in its details, even though it was written 
sometime after the events described, due to the Jain tradition' s interest in 
historical matters.33 We learn from Kharatar agaccha-patfdvali that Prithviraj 
defeated the Bhadanak as, a little-known dynasty who controlled the area 
around Bayana in northeastem Rajasthan , and that a peace treaty between 
Prithvir aj and Gujarat's king Bhima was negotiated in the 1180s, suggesting 
that the two kingdo1ns had been at war previou sly. 34 

It is in this context of a paucity of epigraphic and literary material from 
Prithviraj Chauhan's era that historians of Rajasthan have tried to mine 
Prth vfraja Vij aya for its factual evidence , a notoriou sly difficult task when 
dealing with work s in the highly formulaic mahiikavya genre. Furthermore , the 

30 Prithviraj's victory over a Paramardin is also mentioned in Merutunga's Prabandha CintiirnaJJ,i, 
a Sanskrit text from Gujarat dated 1304 CE. 

3 1 Muni Jinavijaya, ed., Kharataragaccha Brhadgur vii.vali (Bombay: Singbi Jain Shastra Siksba
pith, 1956), pp. 25- 34; also Mahopadhyay Vinayasagar, ed. and Hindi trans., Kharatara gaccha 
ka Itihas, vol. 1 (Ajmer: Dada Jinadattasuri Ashtam Shatabdi Mahotsav Svagatkarini Samiti, 
1959), pp. 55- 75. 

32 Dasharatha Shanna , "Gleanings from the Kharat aragacchapat~avalT," Indian Historical Quar
lerly 26 (I 950): 223, 226-7 ; Dasharatha Sharma, "The Kharataragaccha Pan.avaLT, Compi led by 
Jinapala ," Indian Historical Quarterly 11 (1935 ): 779-81. 

33 On Jain historical consciousness, see John E. Cort , "Genres of Jain History," Journal of Indian 
Philosophy 23 (1995): 469- 506. For more on pa{!iivali s, see Phyllis Grano:ff, "Religious 
Biography and Clan History among the Svetambara Jains in North India ," East and West 39, 
no. 1-4 (1989): 195-2 15. 

34 Jinavijaya, Khar ataragaccha, p. 43; Yinayasagar , Kharatara gaccha, p. 97. 
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existence of only one manu script , obtained from Kashmir , sugges ts that 
Pr thvzrii.ja Vijaya had a limited circulation. Since the sole reference to 
Prth vzraja Vijaya in medieval literatur e com es in the work of anoth er Kashmiri 
poet ea. 1200 , the poem seems to hav e only circulated within the Kashmir 
region. 35 Prth vzrii.ja Vijaya's multiple connections with Kashmir explain why 
its authorship is usually attributed to Jayanaka, a poet mentioned in the poem 's 
last chapter as arriving at Prithviraj 's court from that region . 

Since the single survivin g manuscript of Prth vfrii.ja Vijaya ends abruptly in 
the middle of the twelfth chapter, we are not sure how the narrative would have 
ended. In a typical courtly poem of its mahakii. vya genre , the hero achieves a 
m ajor success in battl e and marries a human prince ss who is hom olog ous to the 
Godde ss of Royal Fortune. (Shihab al-Din) Ghuri figure s in the tenth chapter 
as a major adver sary of Prithviraj, while we learn that the Gujarat ruler was 
another opponent in the text's eleventh chapter , when Prithviraj 's advisors are 
plea sed at new s of hostiliti es between Gujarat and the Ghurid s.36 Gujarat is 
said to have success fully repulsed a Ghurid incur sion on thi s occasion, mo st 
probably in 1178 CE. 

Prth vfraja Vijaya 's eleventh chapt er introdu ces another unfini shed theme , 
that of P1ithviraj ' s love for an unnamed woman residing on the bank s of the 
Gan ges, said to be an incarnation of the celestial nymph Tilottama. The po em 's 
geographic plac ement of this queen -to-b e has led Da sharatha Sharma , among 
other s, to equate her with Prth virii.j Ra so' s Sam yogi ta, whose home was in 
Kanauj city along the Gange s river .37 It is po ssible that both texts allude to the 
same queen , but that is no rea son to accept as accurate the Raso's story of how 
Prith viraj came to marry the Kanauj princ es - throu gh an armed abduction 
entailing much violence. A stron ger correspondence between Prth vzraja 
Vijaya and Prthvfraj Ras o is found in Prithviraj 's mini ster Kadambava sa, 
who play s a promin ent role in both tex ts; his Raso equi valent is called 
Kayma s. 

The se few point s, plu s some detail s on Prithviraj ' s ance stors, are the main 
political facts to be gleaned from Prthvirii.ja Vijaya, but the text is mor e 
interesting and informativ e when it comes to cultural attitudes towards the 
Mu slim enemies of the Chahamana s. We have already see n that it describe s 
Shihab al-Din as a wicked eater of cows, portray s his ambassador as alien in 
appearance to the point of ex treme ugli ness, and castigates the "Gori s" for their 
destructive nature . At the outset of the poem , Brah1na make s a plea to Vishnu 

35 Sarda, ' 'Prithviraja Vijaya, " pp . 3-6. The extant copy includes a commentary by Jonaraja, a 
Kashmiri scholar who also wrote a continuation of Kalhana's Rii.jatarangi~11, the chronicle of 
Ka hmiri history. Seve ral rnanu sc1ipts were ava ilab le to Jonaraja in the mid fifteenth century, 
for be mentions variant readings. 

36 Jayanaka~ Prth v'fraja Vijaya 11.4-23. 
37 D. Sharma, Early Chauhan Dynas ties, pp. 110- 14. 
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